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The City of Idaho Falls, the City of Pocatello, and the Coalition of Cities1 (collectively, 

“Cities”) submit this Joint Disclosure of Proposed Witnesses for Hearing in compliance with 

the Scheduling Order.  

 
1 The Coalition of Cities includes the Cities of Bliss, Burley, Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 
Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, Shoshone, and Wendell 
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I. IDENTIFICATION OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES AND SCOPE OF 
TESTIMONY 
 
a. Greg Sullivan, P.E. 

Spronk Water Engineers, Inc. 
1000 Logan Street 
Denver, CO  80203 
303-861-9700 

 
 Mr. Sullivan may testify as an expert on matters related to crop evapotranspiration, 

irrigation methods and practices, water distribution systems, project efficiencies, projecting 

water demands, forecasting water supplies, conjunctive water management, groundwater 

modeling, the Eastern Snake Plain Aquifer, and hydraulic engineering.   His expert report has 

been timely disclosed under the Scheduling Order. 

b. Matthew Anders, P.G. 

Idaho Department of Water Resources, Hydrology Section 
322 E. Front Street 
Boise, ID  83702 

 
 Mr. Anders may testify as a lay witness on matters related to the Department’s 

preparation and issuance of the Fifth Amended Final Order Regarding Methodology for 

Determining Material Injury to Reasonable In-Season Demand and Reasonable Carryover 

(“Fifth Methodology Order”), and the preparation, issuance, and application of the Final Order 

Regarding April 2023 Forecast Supply (Methodology Steps 1-3) (“As-Applied Order”). 

c. Jennifer Sukow, P.E., P.G. 

Idaho Department of Water Resources, Hydrology Section 
322 E. Front Street 
Boise, ID  83702 
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Ms. Sukow may testify as a lay witness on matters related to the Department’s 

preparation and issuance of the Fifth Methodology Order, and preparation, issuance, and 

application of the As-Applied Order. 

d. Mathew Weaver, P.E. 

Deputy Director 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E. Front Street 
Boise, ID  83702 
 

Mr. Weaver may testify as a lay witness on matters related to the Department’s 

preparation and issuance of the Fifth Methodology Order, and preparation, issuance, and 

application of the As-Applied Order. 

e. Jay Barlogi 

General Manager 
Twin Falls Canal Company 
357 6th Avenue W. 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 
 

Mr. Barlogi may testify as a lay witness on matters related to the Twin Falls Canal 

Company’s (“TFCC”) water supplies, water demands, irrigated acres, water distribution system, 

operations, the irrigation methods and practices of the shareholders thereof, and the Fifth 

Methodology Order and As-Applied Order as they pertain to TFCC. 

f. Anthony Olenichak 

Water Master 
Water District 01 
900 North Skyline Drive 
Idaho Falls, ID  83402 
 

Mr. Olenichak may testify as a lay witness on matters related to water supply forecasting 

and the distribution of water supplies to water users in Water District 01. 
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g. Persons identified in other parties’ disclosures made pursuant to the Scheduling 

Order in this case. 

h. Any witness necessary for rebuttal. 

 
DATED this 30th day of May 2023. 
 

 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
 
 
By________________________________ 
 Sarah A. Klahn, ISB # 7928 
 
Attorneys for City of Pocatello 
 

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
 
 
By___/s/ Candice M. McHugh_______ 
Candice M. McHugh (ISB# 5908) 
Chris M. Bromley (ISB # 6530) 
 
Attorneys for the Cities of Bliss, Burley, 
Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, 
Hazelton, Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, 
Richfield, Rupert, Shoshone, and 
Wendell 
 
 

HOLDEN KIDWELL HAHN & CRAPO 
 
 
By___/s/ Robert L. Harris____________ 
 Robert L. Harris (ISB# 7018) 
 
Attorneys for City of Idaho Falls 
 
 

 

 
 
 
  



 
CITIES’ JOINT DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED WITNESSES FOR HEARING Page 5 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of May, 2023, I caused to be filed a true 
and correct copy of the foregoing document to be filed and served via electronic mail to the 
following: 
 
 
Idaho Dept. of Water Resources  
Director Gary Spackman 
file@idwr.idaho.gov   
Garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  
gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov 
sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov  
 

Kathleen Marion Carr  
US Dept. Interior  
960 Broadway Ste 400  
Boise, ID 83706 
kathleenmarion.carr@sol.doi.gov    
 

John K. Simpson  
MARTEN LAW LLP  
P.O. Box 2139 Boise, ID 83701-2139 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com   

David W. Gehlert  
Natural Resources Section Environment and 
Natural Resources Division U.S. Department 
of Justice  
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202  
david.gehlert@usdoj.gov    
 

Travis L. Thompson  
MARTEN LAW LLP P.O. Box 63  
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 
tthompson@martenlaw.com  
jnielsen@martenlaw.com   

Matt Howard  
US Bureau of Reclamation  
1150 N Curtis Road  
Boise, ID 83706-1234  
mhoward@usbr.gov  
 

W. Kent Fletcher  
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 248  
Burley, ID 83318  
wkf@pmt.org  

Thomas J. Budge  
Elisheva M. Patterson  
RACINE OLSON  
P.O. Box 1391  
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391  
tj@racineolson.com   
elisheva@racineolson.com  
 

Candice McHugh  
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC  
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103  
Boise, ID 83702 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com  
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com   
 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 
PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
rharris@holdenlegal.com   
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Robert E. Williams  
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, 
LLP  
P.O. Box 168  
Jerome, ID 83338  
rewilliams@wmlattys.com  

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC  
P.O. Box 3005  
Idaho Falls, ID 83403  
sjohns@olsentaggart.com  
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com   
 

Randall D. Fife  
City Attorney 
City of Idaho Falls  
P.O. Box 50220  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov   
 

Corey Skinner  
IDWR—Southern Region  
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200  
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033  
corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov   
 

Dylan Anderson 
Dylan Anderson Law 
P. O. Box 35 
Rexburg, ID  83440 
208-684-7701 
dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  
 

Tony Olenichak IDWR—Eastern Region  
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A  
Idaho Falls, ID 83402  
Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov   
 

Courtesy copy to: 
William A. Parsons  
PARSONS SMITH & STONE  
P.O. Box 910  
Burley, ID 83318  
wparsons@pmt.org    
 

 

 
 

_________________________________ 
Sarah A. Klahn, ISB #7928 
 


